

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ARTHUR MOORE

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF NEVADA

Respondent

Electronically Filed
Oct 28 2021 11:22 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Docket No. 82747

District Appeal From A Judgment of Conviction After

A Guilty Plea

Eighth Judicial District Court

The Honorable Valerie Adair District Judge

District Court No. C316287

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

DAN M. WINDER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 001569
3507 W. Charleston Blvd.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89102
(702) 878-6000

STEVEN B. WOLFSON, ESQ.
Clark County District Attorney
200 Lewis Ave.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 671-2500

AARON D. FORD, ESQ.
Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(702) 486-3420

Counsel for Appellant

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| I. | STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION | 1 |
| II. | ROUTING STATEMENT..... | 1 |
| III. | STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 1 |
| IV. | STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| V. | STATEMENT OF ISSUES | 7 |
| VI. | LEGAL ARGUMENTS | 7 |
| | A. The District Court Erred When it Denied Appellant’s Motion to Withdraw His Plea | |
| VII. | CONCLUSION..... | 25 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 27 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF MAILING | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <u>Bergen v. United States</u> , 145 F.2d 181 (8th Cir.1944). | 13 |
| <u>Crawford v. State</u> , 117 Nev. 718, 721 (2001). | 18, 19 |
| <u>Gearhart v. United States</u> ,106 U.S.App.D.C. 270, 272 F.2d 499 (1959). | 13 |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 123 Nev. 139, 144, 159 P.3d 1096, 1098 (2007). | 24 |
| <u>Mitchell v. State</u> , 109 Nev. 137, 141 (1993). | 14, 15, 17, 19, 23 |
| <u>Molina v. State</u> , 120 Nev. 185, 191 (2004) | 14, 24, 25 |
| <u>Robert E. v. Justice Court</u> , 99 Nev. 443, 445 (1983) | 20 |
| <u>State v. Freese</u> , 116 Nev. 1097, 13 P.3d 442, 448 (2000). | 19, 25 |
| <u>State v. Lucero</u> , 127 Nev. Adv. Op. 7, 249 P.3d 1226, 1228 (2011). | 20 |
| <u>State v. Second Judicial Dist. Court</u> , 85 Nev.381, 455 P.2d 923(1969). | 12, 14, 22, 23 |
| <u>Stevenson v. State</u> , 131 Nev. 598, 354 P. 3d 1277 (2015). | 23, 24 |
| <u>Taylor v. Warden</u> , 96 Nev. 272, 274 (1980). | 17 |
| <u>United States v. Gaitan</u> , 954 F.2d 1005, 1008 (5th Cir. 1992). | 22 |
| <u>United States v. Paglia</u> , 190 F.2d 445 (2d Cir.1951). | 13 |
| <u>United States v. Puckett</u> , 505 F.3d 377, 382-83 (5th Cir. 2007). | 23 |
| <u>United States v. Rosen</u> , 409 F.3d 535, 538 (2d Cir. 2005). | 22 |
| <u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 81 F.3d 1300, 1303 (4th Cir. 1996). | 22, 23 |
| <u>Woodring v. United States</u> , 248 F.2d 166 (8th Cir.1957). | 13 |

Woods v. State, 114 Nev. 468, 475 (1998). 8, 14, 18, 19, 22, 23, 25

Statutes

NRAP Rule 4(b) 1

NRS 177.015(3) 1

NRAP 17(b). 1

NRS 176.165. 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20, 21

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(d). 11, 12, 13

Rule 32(d) of the Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, 18 U.S.C.A. 13
